

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID R. MCKUNE, WARDEN, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

ROBERT G. LILE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

VICKI MARANI  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
The Fifth Amendment does not prevent a State from advancing legitimate penological objectives by conditioning the availability of institutional privileges on participation in a rehabilitation program that requires convicted sexual offenders to accept responsibility for their offenses .....	10
A. The determination whether an inmate has been “compelled” to incriminate himself should take into account the nature of the regime to which he has been committed .....	11
B. In finding unconstitutional compulsion, the court of appeals misconstrued this Court’s precedents and overlooked the history and purpose of the privilege .....	16
C. Even if the Kansas SATP implicates inmates’ Fifth Amendment rights, it reasonably advances legitimate penological goals and therefore is valid under <i>Turner</i> .....	20
D. If the Court concludes that the Kansas SATP violates the Fifth Amendment, it should be careful to avoid casting doubt on the validity of other treatment programs .....	26
Conclusion .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baltimore City Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990) .....	17-18, 22
--	-----------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bankes v. Simmons</i> , 963 P.2d 412 (Kan.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1060 (1998) .....	15
<i>Baxter v. Palmigiano</i> , 425 U.S. 308 (1976) .....	12, 17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	11
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	18
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	18
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978) .....	18
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973) .....	19
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1281 (2001) .....	22
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	17, 18
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) .....	12
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983) .....	13, 15
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	26
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	11
<i>Kansas v. Lile</i> , 699 P.2d 456 (Kan. 1985) .....	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	12
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) .....	13, 15
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	12, 16, 22, 23
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	20
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....	11, 21
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....	11, 18
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....	13, 21
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1475 (2001) .....	12, 20
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967) .....	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	8, 9, 12, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943) .....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977) .....	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	21
Constitution, statute and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I .....	12, 21
Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Self Incrimination Clause .....	1, 8, 10, 14, 15, 17
Due Process Clause .....	15
Amend. XIV .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(9) (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	14
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 2.22(b) .....	26
Section 2.22(b)(4) .....	26
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 44-5-105(c)(1) .....	5
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 3E1.1.....	14
Miscellaneous:	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Fifth Amendment Tomorrow: The Case for Constitutional Change</i> , 37 U. Cin. L. Rev. 671 (1968) .....	19
4 Kansas Dep't of Corrections, <i>Offender Programs Evaluation</i> (2000) .....	3, 21
Leonard W. Levy:	
<i>Constitutional Opinions: Aspects of the Bill of Rights</i> (1986) .....	19
<i>Origins of the Fifth Amendment</i> (1968) .....	19
Stefan J. Padfield, <i>Self-Incrimination and Acceptance of Responsibility in Prison Sex Offender Treatment Programs</i> , 49 U. Kan. L. Rev. 487 (2001) .....	22
<i>The Sexual Predator: Law, Policy, Evaluation and Treatment</i> (Anita Schlank & Fred Cohen eds., 1999) .....	3

## VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep't of Justice:	
Bureau of Prisons, <i>Sex Offender Treatment Program</i> (2001) .....	2, 27
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Child Victimizers:</i>	
<i>Violent Offenders and Their Victims</i> (1996) .....	2
<i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1983</i> (1997) .....	3
<i>Sex Offenses and Offenders</i> (1997) .....	2, 3
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime</i>	
<i>Reports</i> (1999) .....	2
National Institute of Corrections, <i>A Practitioner's</i>	
<i>Guide to Treating the Incarcerated Male Sex</i> <i>Offender</i> (1988) .....	3, 22
